

No. 22-430

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

CHARLES BARTON and NATHAN SANDERS,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Court of Criminal Appeals of Texas

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

---

Edward G. Jones  
Tobias Xavier Lopez  
1319 Ballinger Street  
Fort Worth, Texas 76102

Lane A. Haygood  
3800 E. 42nd Street  
Suite 110  
Odessa, Texas 79762

Rusty Gunter  
1213 Avenue K  
Lubbock, Texas 79401

Mark W. Bennett  
917 Franklin Street  
Fourth Floor  
Houston, Texas 77002

David A. Schulz  
*Counsel of Record*  
Kelsey Eberly  
Rachel Davidson  
MEDIA FREEDOM AND  
INFORMATION ACCESS  
CLINIC  
ABRAMS INSTITUTE  
YALE LAW SCHOOL  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(203) 436-5827  
david.schulz@yale.edu

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

I. THE OPPOSITION CONFIRMS THAT THE  
SIGNIFICANT FIRST AMENDMENT ISSUES  
PRESENTED WARRANT REVIEW ..... 1

    A. The Texas Law Facially Criminalizes  
    Protected Speech ..... 1

    B. The Overbroad Texas Law Cannot Survive  
    First Amendment Scrutiny ..... 3

II. THIS CASE PROVIDES A GOOD VEHICLE  
FOR RESOLVING CONFLICTS OVER THE  
CONSTITUTIONALITY OF ELECTRONIC  
COMMUNICATIONS HARASSMENT LAWS .... 7

III. THE TEXAS COURT’S JUDGEMENTS ARE  
FINAL AND SUBJECT TO REVIEW ..... 10

    A. At Issue Are Final Judgments in the Habeas  
    Proceedings and Final Rulings on the  
    Constitutionality of §42.07(a)(7) ..... 10

    B. Delay Will Not Aid the Resolution of  
    Petitioners’ Questions and Will Cause  
    Significant Constitutional Harm ..... 12

CONCLUSION ..... 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985).....	9
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022) .....	3
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	4, 5
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	12, 13
<i>Ex parte Claycomb</i> , No. 07-20-00238-CR, 2022 WL 17112266 (Tex. App. Nov. 22, 2022, pet. filed).....	11
<i>Ex parte Fairchild-Porche</i> , 638 S.W.3d 770 (Tex. App. 2021) .....	10
<i>Ex parte Owens</i> , No. 04-21-00412-CR, 2022 WL 3638242 (Tex. App. Aug. 24, 2022, pet. ref’d).....	11
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	2
<i>Fort Wayne Books, Inc. v. Indiana</i> , 489 U.S. 46 (1989).....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972).....	3
<i>Greenwell v. Court of Appeals</i> , 159 S.W.3d 645 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005).....	10

<i>Long v. State</i> , 931 S.W.2d 285 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996).....	3
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	11
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	14
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003).....	13
<i>Petition of Groban</i> , 352 U.S. 330 (1957).....	11
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	4
<i>Rowan v. U.S. Post Off. Dep't</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970).....	4, 5
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	2
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	5
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 266 S.E.2d 64 (S.C. 1980).....	6
<i>State v. Dugan</i> , 303 P.3d 755 (Mont. 2013).....	8
<i>State v. Richards</i> , 896 P.2d 357 (Idaho Ct. App. 1995).....	8
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	9

<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	6
<i>United States v. Lampley</i> , 573 F.2d 783 (3d Cir. 1978).....	4
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	3, 9
<u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	10
Tex. Educ. Code §37.0832 .....	7
Tex. Penal Code §42.07(a)(7) .....	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Penal Code §42.07(b)(1) .....	7
